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AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON

3Ll03l2022



IN DEPENDENT AUDITOR' S REPORT

TO

- The Members of Shanti Education Society
\.

Report on the Audit of Financial Statements

OPINION

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Shanti Education Society ("The Trust"), which
conrprises the Balance Sheet as at March 31.2022 and the statement of Income and Expenditure and

statement of Receipts and Payments for the year then ended. and statement of particulars specitied in Rule

l9 of The Bombay Public Trust Rules, l95l(Maharashtra), notes to the financial statembnts, including a

summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

ln our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid

t'inancial statements give the information required by The Maharashtra Public Trust Act. 1950 ("Act") in

the manner so required and give a true and fair view in confbrmity with the accounting principles generally

accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Trust as at March 31,2022, its DEFICITE for the year ended

on that date.

Basis tbr opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards of auditing generally accepted in India. Our
responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the auditors' responsibilities for the audit of
the tlnancial statements section of our report. We are independent of therTrust in accordance with the code

of c'thics issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of India togelher with the ethical requirements

that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provision of the Act and the rules there

under. and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and

the code ofethics.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
opinion.

Management's responsibility for the financial statements

'lhe Trust's Board of Trustees are responsible lor the preparation of these financial statements that give a

true and tair view of the financial position, financial performance of the Trust in accordance rvith the

accounting principles generally accepted in India. This responsibility also includes maintenance of
adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of
the Trust and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities, selection and application of
appropriate accounting policies, making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and

design. irnplementation and maintenance ol adequate internal flnancial controls. that were operating

ell'ectively fbr ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the

preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are lree from

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or enor.
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In preparing the financial statemehts, management is responsible for assessing the

I'rust's ability to continue as a going concern. disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concem
^ r.- and using the going concem basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Trust or

to cease operations, or has no realistic altemative but to do so.

TheBoardofTrusteesarealsoresponsibleforoverseeingtheTrust,sfinancialreportingproceSS.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasorfable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are tiee
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance isla high-level assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in

accordance with the SAs willalways detect a materialmisstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise

from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be

, expected to intluence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of theses financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professionaljudgment and maintain professional

skepticism throughout the audit. We also Identify and assess the risk of material misstatement of the

financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those

risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 'l"he

risk olnot detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error.

as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of
intemal control.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are

appropriate in the circumstances. '

I

L,valuate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness olaccounting estimates

and related disclosers made by management.

Conclude on the appropriateness ofmanagement's use ofthe going concern basis ofaccounting and based

on the audit evidence obtained, whether material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may

cast significant doubt on the Trust's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material

unceftainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosers in the

financial statements or, if such disclosers are inadequate, to modily our opinion. Our conclusions are based

on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's repoft. However, further events or conditions
may cause the Trust to cease to continue as a going concem.

E,valuate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosers.

and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that

achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope

and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in inrernal

control that we identify during our audit
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.. We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant
-'ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other

matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related
saf-eguards. Form the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those
matters that were of most significance in audit of financial statements of the current period and are therefore
key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes
public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter
should not be communicated in our repoft because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably,
be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communications.

Other Matters

Our opinion on the financial statements and report on other legal and relularity requirements bellow is
not rnodified in respect of these matters:

a) Balances outstanding of the Unsecured Loans, Sundry Creditors and Payables, Sundry Debtors
and Receivables are subject to confirmation by the respective parties.

Report of other Legal and Regulatory requirements:

\\je Reporr that:

a) We have sought and obtained allthe information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge
and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit; i

b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Trust so far as it
appears from our examinations of those books;

c) 'T'he' 
Balance Sheet. the statements ol- Income and Expenditure Account. statement of Receipts and

Payments dealt with by this report are in agreement with the book of account;
d) As required by the provisions of the Maharashtra Public Trust Act, 1950 and Bombay Public Trust

Rules l95l( Maharashtra), We give in Annexure "A",8 statement on the particulars specified in Rule
l9 of the Bombay Public Trust Rules l95l(Maharashtra).

UDIN : 220367 7 2 ATNPHVT9 I 2

Place: Solapur
Date: 21109 12022

For S. H. RISBUD & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

^[K]-
(s. u. ('rsauo;
M. No. 036772
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S.H. RISBUD & Co. ]

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS i

87 B, TNDTRA NAGA& VTJAPUR nbeO,
SOLAPUR - 413OO4 l

,.
ITIAME OF THE TRUST:

AUDITORS REPORT

SHANTI EDUCATION SOCIETY
1, NEW SANTOSH NAGAR, VIJAPUR ROAD,
SoLAPUR- 413004

a) Whether accounts are maintained regularly and in
accordance with the provisions of the Act and Rules.

b) Whether receipts and disbursements are properly and
correctly shown in the accounts.

c) Whether the cash balance and vouchers in the custody
of the manager or trustee on the date of audit were in
agreement with the accounts.

d) Whether all books, deeds, accounts, vouchers, or other
documents or records required by the auditor were
produced before him.

e) Whether a register of movable and immovable properties
is properly maintained, the changes therein are
communicated from time to time to the regional office,
and the defects and inaccuracies mentioned in the
previous audit report have been duly complied with.

fl Whether the manager or trustee or any other person
required by the auditor to appear before him did so and
furnished the necessary information required by him.

g) Whether any property or funds of the trust were applied
for any object or purpose other than the object or
purpose of the trust.

h) The amount outstanding for more than one ye{.r and the
amounts written off if any. I

i) Whether tenders were invited for repairs or
constructions involving expenditure exceeding Rs.
s000/-.

j) Whether any money of the public trust has been
invested contrary to the provisions of section 35.

k) Alienation. If any of the immovable property contrary to
the provisions of section 36 which have come to the
notice of the auditor.

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Refer to Notes
Annexed

No

No

Regd. No.: MH/1493107 tr- t gY31 YEAR ENDTNG |3L I 03 I 2022

No



1) Any special matter which the auditor may think fit or
necessary to bring to the notice of the Deputy or
Assistant Charity commissioner

m)A11 cases of irregular, illegal or improper expenditure or
failure or omission to recover monies or other property
belonging to the puUlic trust or loss or waste of money or
other property thereof and whether such expendiiure
failure, omission, loss or waste was caused in
consequence of breach of trust or misapplication or any
other misconduct on the part of the trustees or any
other person while in the management of the trust.

n) Whether the budget has been filed in the form provided
by rule 16A.

SPECIAL MATTERS

Whether the maximum and minimum number of
trustees is maintained.
Whether the meetings are held regularly as provided in
such Instruments.
Whether the minute's book of the proceeding of the
meeting is maintained.

i .t Whether any of the trustees has any interest in the
investment of the trust.

s) whether any of the trustees is a debtor or creditor of the
trust.

t) whether the irregularities pointed out by the auditors in
the accounts of the previous year have been duly
complied with by the trustees during the period of audit.

Place: Solapur
Date: 2110912022
UDIN : 220367 7 2ATNPHV79 1 2

For S.H. Risbud & Co
Chartered Accountants

/-u+
S.H. Risbud
(Proprietor)

M.No.036772
FRN: 108842W

Refer to Notes
Annexed

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Yes



S.H.f,USBUD & Co.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

87 B,INDIRA NAGAR, VIJAPUR ROAD,
SoLAPUR - 413004

NOTES ANNEXED TO AND FORMING PART OF AUDIT REPORT
DATED 2II09I2022 OF SHANTI EDUCATION SOCIETY,

SOLAPUR for the year ended on 3 | t Og t 2O2Z

1 ' Sundry debtors comprise of Amounts of Tuition Fees receivable
from Students. sums outstanding are nef off Fees received. asreimbursements from State Government of Maharashtra andCentral Government of India, under various schemes of Socialwelfare, but which have remained to be adjusted against the
fees due from the Eligible students.

2 ' It was informed by the management that the amounts required
to be adjusted against fees receivable from students are pending
for want of proper details of amounts received from respective
government departments for the sums credited to the bank
accounts of the Institutes. In the opinion of the Management allsums due from the students are good and realizable. However,
management has written off the Fees due but not paid for Fy2027-22 as unrealized fees from the sum of Total Tuition Feesdue and accounted for Fy 2o2 t -22 , and only net Fees fullv
recovered are finatly taken to credit of thE Income Expendit"rl
account as Tuition Fees for Fy 2o2r-22. Tlris is in accordancewith the change in accounting policies idopted by the Trust
effective from 1 14 /2021. Resohrtion to this effect if resoved inthe meeting of the trustee Board was not available for ourverification.

3. Entries for Expenditure, where ever not supported by ThirdoTty Bills / Vouchers were found to have recorded on the basisof self-made office vouchers. It was noticed that at manyinstances such office vouchers were not bear*; 
"t;;ture in thetoken of authentication by the concerned sanctioning

authorities.
4' Detailed lists of closing balances of varigus Deposits receivedfrom students were not available for our veiification.
5. Income by way of Remuneration for ARC Form processing, JEtrExaminations, Material Testing Fees etc. are recorded on actual

Receipts of the Amounts. This is a deviation from the accountingpolicies of the Trust. Invoices for Consultancy Fees and Materia-lTesting Fees are not generated and recoded in Books.



6. Fixed Assets Register should be kept up dated with completedetails of the Assets and properties of the Trust and proper
Serial Numbers be endorsed to each Fixed Asset
Bank statement of Bank account with solapur Janata sahakariBank Ltd was not available for uerffi]catior, 

"" 
- 

"u"r, thetransactions Recorded therein and the clpsing balance thereofremains unconlirmed.

7.

Place: Solapur
Date: 2I l09 /2022
UDIN: 22O36772ATNpHV7gr2

For S.H.
Chartered

Risbud & Co
Accountants

[-b]
S.H. Risbud
(Proprietor)
M.No.36772

FRN: 108842W



Shanti Education Societv
1, New Santosh Nagar, Vijapur Road,

Solapur - 413004

Consolidated Receipts & Payments Account for the period OL/O4t2O2L to 3L/O312e/22

Receipts Amount
Rs. Payments Amount

Rs.
To Openins Balances

Cash in Hand
Cash at Bank

To Corpus Fund Donation
To Canteen Rent
To Form Fees
To Hostel Fees
To Miscellaneous Income
To Alumni Charges
To Common Breakage Charges
To Stationery & Uniform Charges
To Xerox Centre Rent
To Int. on FDR
To Int. on S/B A/c
To MSBTE Misc. Income
To Admission Cancellation Fee
To Development Fees
To Material Testing Fee
To Training and Placement Fees
To Tution Fee
To C.E.T Exam Fee
To Student Verification Fees
To ICS Exam Fees
To Annum Registration Fee
To Liabrary lLablOther Fine
To Rent Receivable Recovered
To Other Payables
To Salary Payable
To Sundry Creditors
To Other Recivable Records
To E.A.C. Grants
To Prepaid Exp Adjusted
To Sundry Debtors Recovered
To Branch / Division

2t4676.OO
6319720.7r

17355000.00
115000.00
243000.00

2120000.00
184505.00
396500.00

22000.oo
296600.00

4950.00
1104316.00

L26978.OO
10510.00
19302.00

to9272t4.OO
t74704.OO
429000.00

90544363.00
56430.00
23000.00
72440.OO

8900.00
22867.OO

240000.00
8911006.00

11537023.00
106565s.00

76756.O0
8000.00

t26599.OO
15379054.50
30529538.58

By Administration Exp.
By Unsecured Loan RepaSrment
By Sundry Creditors Palrments
By Past Period Salary Paid
By TDS (lnt & Material Testing Fees)
By Fixed Assets Aquired
By Advances
By Branch / Division
By Rent Receivable
By Bank FD Int Reinvestment

By Income Unrealised
Bv Closing Balances

Cash in Hand
Cash at Bank

226704.50
7s+1023.18

98252385.33
3110000.00

106028.00
35687963.00

77737.60
2811509.00

19000.00
30609538.58

16650.00' 733914.00
19473152.00
7767727.68

Total Rs. 198665605.19 Total Rs. 198665605.19

Place: Solapur
Date:- 2ll09l2t

(Trustee)

UDIN: 220367 7 2ATNPHV79 1 2 As per our Report of even date
For S.H. Risbud & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Ak")-
ls.n.histua;

Proprietor
M.No.036772

FRN No. 108842W

=--1-
(Trustee)

Secretaty \-
Shanti Education Sodry

Solapur.



Shanti Educatior Society
1, New Santosh Nagar, Vijapur Road,

Solapur - 413004

Consolidate d Receipts & Payments Account for the period, oll04l2o2l to g1/og 2022

Receipts
Shanti Edu.

Society
Rs.

A.G.Patil Inst.
Of Tech.

Rs.

A.G.Patil
Poly.Inst.

Rs.

Total
Rs.

l-o Opening Balances
Cash"-in Hand
Cash at Bank

To Corpus Fund Donation
To Canteen Rent
To Form Fees
To Hostel Fees
To Miscellaneous Income
To Alumni Charges
To Common Brekage Charges
To Stationery & Uniform Charges
To Xerox Centre Rent
To Int. on FDR
To Int. on S/B A/c
To Rent Receivable Recovered
To MSBTE Misc. Income
To Admission Cancellation Fee
To Development Fees
To Material Testing Fee
To Training and Placement Fees
To Tution Fee
To C.E.T. Exam Pees
To Annum Registration Fees
To Liabrary lLab lOther Fine
To Student Verification Fees
To TCS Exam Fees
?o Other Receivable Records
To I.A.C Grants
To Sundry Creditors
To Other Payables
To Salary Payable
To Prepaid Expenses Adiusted
To Sundry Debtors Recovered
To Branch / Division

22725.00
4918033.44

17355000.00
1i5000.00
22700.OO

2120000.00
523.00

396500.00
22000.00

296600.00
4950.00

1104316.00
126978.OO
240000.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

628029.0O
4581789.00

0.00
0.00

8r294t.OO
0.00

124553.50
512t8t.73

0.00
0.00

101400.00
0.00

84706.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

4000.00
5473641.OO

162854.00
429000.00

47119389.00
56430.00

0.00
8932.00

23000.00
72440.OO
76756.0O

0.00
437624.0O

2t55478.OO
0.00

81197.00
1404t 145.00
30529538.58

67397.50
889504.94

0.00
o.oo

118900.00
0.00

99276.OO
0.00

" 0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

10510.00
15302.00

5453573.00
11850.00

0.00
43424974.O0

0.oo
8900.00

13935.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

8000.00
0.00

2t73739.OO
1i537023.00

45402.OO
524968.50

0.00

2t4676.OO
6319720.tt

17355000.00
115000.00
243000.00

2120000.00
184505.00
396500.00

22000.00
296600.00

4950.00
1104316.00

126978.OO
240000.00

10510.00
19302.00

to9272r4.OO
t74704.OO
429000.00

90544363.00
56430.O0
8900.00

22867.OO
23000.00
72440.OO
76756.O0
8000.00

1065653.00
891r006.00

1r537023.00
126599.00

15379054.50
30529538.58

Total Rs. 3276aOA4.44 LO1494265.8L 64403254.94 198665605.19

Cont...2

Secretary
Shanti Education Soddy

Solaptu
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Shanti Education Society
1, New Santosh Nagar, Vijapur Road,

Solapur - 413004

& Payments Account for the ot I 04 I 2o.21 to 31/03 I 2022

Payments.\ Shanti Edu.
Society Rs.

A.G.Patil Inst.
Of Tech.

Rs.

A.G.Patil
Poly.Inst. Rs.

Total
Rs.

By Administration Exp.
By Fixed Assets Aquired
By Unsecured Loan Repayment
By Sundry Creditors Payments
By Past Period Salary Paid
By Bank FD Int Reinvestment
By Rent Receivable
By TDS(lnterest &Material Testing Fees)
By Income Unrealised
By Advances
By Branch / Division
By Closing Balances

Cash in Hand
Cash at Bank

759694.90
418300.00

3110000.00
0.00
0.00

733914.00
16650.00
60730.00

739500.00
0.00

22030839.58

22725.OO
4875730.96

52971345.03
293363.00

o.o0
0.00

35687963.00
0.oo
0.00

t7007.60
11635892.00

19000.00
0.00

t29664.50
740030.68

4452t345.40
2099846.OO

0.00
106028.00

0.00
0.00

, 0.00
0.00

7097760.OO
o.o0

8s78699.00

74315.00
192526r.54

9825238s.33
2811509.OO
3110000.00

106028.00
35687963.00

733914.00
16650.00
77737.60

19473152.OO
19000.00

30609538.58

226704.50
754tO23.t8

Total Rs. 32768084.44 toL494265.at 64403254.94 198665605.19

Secretary
Sffii Education So#Y

Solapur.



Name of the trust

Registered No :

THE BOMBAY PI'BLIC 
'*U"" 

ACT, 1950
SCHEDITLE IIK [vtde Rute tZ(lfl

:- SHANTI EDUCATION SOCIETY
1, New Santosh Nagar, Vijapur Road, Solapur - 41gOO4

IflIIrtt4estoT ltr-tg73t
consolidated Income & Expenditure Account for the year ended gLlogl2022

Expenditure Amount Income Amount
To Expenditure in respect

of Properties (Taxes)

To Establishment Exps.

To Audit Fees

To Miscellaneous Expenses

To Bank Charges

To Depreciation

To Expenditure on objects
of the Trust Education

Total Rs.

t469627.00

354608.00

7s000.00

244216.OO

171516.50

6s00901.00

959374r7.83

By Rent

By Interest

By Income from other sources

By Deficite carried Over
to Balance Sheet

Total Rs

119950.00

r23t294.OO

86078183.00

17323859.33

104753286.33 104753286.33

UDIN : 22O36772ATNPHV7912
Place : Solapur
Date:2110912022

As per our Report of even date
For S. H. Risbud & Co.
Chartered Accountants

/-k"t(S.H.Risbud)
Proprietor

M.No.36772
FRN No. 108842W

-=.': 
-->

(Trustee)

Secretarv
Shanti EducaUon-Sdaty

Solagr.



SHANTI EDUCATION SOCIETY
1, New Santosh I,{Ag*

Vijapur Road, Solapur - 413004

consolldated Income & Expendlture Account for the vear ended on 31/os/2o22
Schedule of Income

Rent

Sr
No Partlculars

Shanti
Education

Society
(Rs.l

A.G.Patil
Institute of
Technologr

lRs.l

A.G.Pattl
Polytechnlc

Institute
lRs.l

Total

lRs.l
I
2

Canteen Rent
Xerox Centre Rent

115000.00
4950.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

1 15000.00
4950.OO

Total Rs. I r9950.OO o.oo o.oo 1r9950.OO

Interest

Income from Other Sources

Surplus / Dellclte

Sr
No Particulars

Shanti
Education

Society
lRs.l

A.G.Patil
Institute of
Technolory

lRs.l

A.G.Patil
Polytechnlc
Instltute -

lRs.l

Total

fRs.l
I
2

Interest on FDR
Interest on S/B A/c

I 104316.00
t26978.O0

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

I104316.00
126978.OO

Total Rs. L23t294.OO o.oo o.oo L231294.OO

Sr
No Particulars

Shanti
Education

Society
(Rs.l

A.G.Patil
Institute of
Technolory

(Rs.l

A.G.Patil
Polytechnlc

Instltute
lRs.l

Total

lRs.l
I
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
l0
ll
t2
l3
L4
15

16
L7
l8
l9
20
2l
22
23

Form Fees
Hostel Fees
Misc. Income
Admission Cancellation
LIB / LAB Fine
Tution Fees
Development Fees
Stationery & Uniform Charges
Stationery & Uniform Charges (D )

Gate Exam A/c
National Conference Fee
Material Testing Income A/c
Alumini charges
Common Brekage Charges
Consultancy Fees Inocme
Training & Placement Charges
Annum Registration Fees
Student Verification Fees
TCS Exam
CETExam
MSBTE Misc.A/c
Excess Provision Write OffA/c

Current Income Unrealized A/c

22700.O0
2 120000.00

523.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

-5800.00
302400.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

396500.00
22000.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

-739500.00

101400.00
0.00

84706.00
4000.00
8932.00

47119389.00
5473641.O0

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

162854.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

429000.00
0.00

23000.00
72440.OO
564s0.00

0.00
0.00

-11635892.00

118900.00
0.00

99276.OO
15302.00
13935.00

43424974.OO
5453573.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

11850.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

8900.00
0.00
0.oo
0.00

10510.00
0.00

-7097760.OO

243000.00
2120000.o0

184505.00
r9302.00
22867.OO

90544363.OO
to9272t4.OO

-5800.00
302400.00

o.oo
0.00

174704.O0
396500.00

22000.00
0.00

429000.00
8900.00

23000.00
72440.00
56430.00
10510.00

0.00
-19473152.00

Total Rs. 2118823.OO 41899900.OO 42059460.Q0 86078183.O0

Sr
No

Partlculars
Shanti

Educatlon
Soeiety

(Rs.)

A.G.Patil
Instltute of
Technology

(Rs.l

A.G.Patil
Polytechnic

Institute
lRs.l

Total

(Rs.l
I Surplus / Deficite -877842.90 12645313.03 -3800703.40 17323859.33

Total Rs. -877842.90 12645313.03 -3800703.40 -17323859.33

Sesetary
Shanti Education'So*ty

Solapur.



SHANTI EDUCATION SOCIETY
1, New Santosh Nagar

Vijapur Road, Solapur - 413004

Consolidated Incgme & Expenditure Account for the year ended on 31 a/2022
Schedule of Expendlture

Expendlture ln respect ofProperties {Taxesl

V

Sr
No Partlculars

Shanti
Education

Society
lRs.l

A.G.Pattl
Institute of
Technologr

lRs.l

A.G.Patil
Polytechnic

Institute
lRs.l

Totd

(Rs.l
1 Municipal Tax 0.00 t469627.OO 0.00 t469627.O0

Total Rs. o.oo 1469627.OO o.o0 1469627.OO

Establishment Exps,

Audit Fees

Mlscellaneous Expenses

Bank Charges

Depreciation

Sr
No Partlculars

Shanti
Education

Society
(Rs.l

A.G.Patil
Institute of
Technolory

lRs.l

A.G.Patil
Polytechnlc

Institute
lRs.l

Total

lRs.l
1

2
3
4

Insurance Exp.
Interest on Late Payment of TDS
Petrol Exp.
Security Exp.

0.00
848.00

0.00
0.00

9047.OO
100.00

6640.00
188744.00

12140.00
0.00

11260.00
125829.00

21187.00
948.00

17900.00
314573.00

Total Rs. 848.OO 20453r.OO L49229.OO 354608.O0

Sr
l{o Partlculars

Shanti
Educatlon

Society
lRs.l

A.G.Patll
Institute of
Technology

(Rs.l

A.G.Patil
Polytechnic

Instltute
{Rs.l

Totd

lRs.l
I Audit Fees 75000.00 0.00 0.00 75000.00

Total Rs. 75000.o0 o.oo o.oo 75000.oo

Sr
No Partlculars

Shanti
Education

Society
lRs.l

A.G.Patil
Institute of
Technologr

lRs.l

A.G.Patil
Polytechnlc

Institute
lRs.l

Total

lRs.l
1 Misc. Exp. 0.00 103386.00 140830.00 2442t6.OO

Total Rs, o.oo 103386.O0 140830.OO 244216,OO

Sr
IYo

Partlculars
Shanti

Educatlon
Society

lRs.l

A.G.Patil
Institute of
Technologl

(Rs.l

A.G.Pattl
Polytechnlc

Instltute
lRs.l

Total

(Rs.l
1 Bank Charges 37799.90 1t9720.45 13996.15 171516.50

Total Rs. 37799.90 LL9720.45 13996.1s 171516.s0

Sr
No

Partlculars
Shanti

Educatlon
Society

(Rs.l

A.G.Patil
Instltute of
Technolory

(Rs.l

A.G.Patil
Polytechnlc

Institute
(Rs.l

Total

(Rs.l
I Depreciaton on Fixed Assets 3588215.00 1573868.00 1338818.00 6500901.00

Total Rs. 3588215.00 1s73868.O0 13388 18.O0 6500901.oo

_ t @FOtaty r*
Shanli Educatlan ler.r.r.



SHANTI EDUCATION I;OCIETY
1, New Santosh Nagar

Vijapur Road, Solapur - 413004
consolldated Income & Expeadlture Acqount for ttre vear ende.d on 3l/o3./2o22

Schedule of Expenditure

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
L2
13

L4
15
16
L7
18
19

20
2r
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4L
42
43
44
45
46
47

Advertisement Exps.
Alliliation Fees
A G Tech Fest Exp
Annual Maintainance Charges
Computer Spares Expenses
Consultancy Charges
Consumable Exp.
Diesel Exp.
Eletric Spares & Stores
Electricity Exp.
First Aid Exps.
Contribution For Legal Matter
Garden Exp.
Honororium Exp.
House Keeping Exp.
Healthcare and Sanitizer Expenses
Internet Exp.
Lab Manual Exp.
Membership Fees
MSME DI Enterpership Dev. Programme
Newspaper & Magazine
Ofhce Exp.
LS.O. Certilication Exp.
Postage Exp.
Printing Exps.
MHRD Remunration Exp.
Processing Fees
Provident Fund Exp.
Repairs & Maintainance
Student Prizes
TDS Late Filling Charges
SglaV Exn.
D.A. Difference
Staff Development Exps.
Stalf Insurance Exps.
Staff Welfare Exps.
Stationery Exp.
Student Welfare Exps.
Subscription Exp.
Processing Fees ( FRA)
Telephone Exp.
Training & Placement Exp.
Transportation Exp.
Travelling Exp.
Workshop & Functions
Xerox Exp.

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

36547.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

609500.00

260579.OO
202000.00

5200.00
49447.OO
73525.00

9600.00
40934.00
42952.0O

251336.00
168210.00

0.00
70800.00

8550.00
131825.00

11200.00
3500.00

528730.58
0.00

4500.00
28000.00
12785.00
54298.00

8260.00
3404.00

798336.00
0.oo

482800.00
471996.00
296957.OO

5657.00
750.00

43572010.00
2220s93.

0.
21535.
82089.

74249
18566

4602L4.OO

4L284t.OO
75000.00

0.00

2964.O0
25000.00

2400.00
153125.00

0.00
27L,.OO

358054.00
280870.00

35570.00
0.00

13362.00
77615.00

8260.00
11125.00

4942L4.OO
3500.00

413010.00
688350.00
234492.0O

0.00
0.00

36016746.00
1807064.00

9998.00
21830.00
66666.00

198496.00
0.00

48992.O0
36480.00

4659.00
o.oo

204600.00
40448.00
79042.OO

207t54.
1506381.

673420.0O
277000.0o

5200.00
148156.00
L3027t.OO

19200.00

LL4697.OO

40070.00
28000.00
26L47.O0

131913.00
16520.00
14529.00

1292550.00
3500.00

895810.00
1160346.00
531449.00

5657.00
750.00

795887s6.00
4027457.OO

9998.00
43365.00

148755.00
198496.00

6060.00
289821.00

36480.00
15976.00

322482.OO

Secretary
Shanti Education Sodery

Solapur.



Name of the trust :-

Registered No :

i

THE BOMBAY PUBLIC TRUSTS ACT, 1950
SCHEDULE rX [vide Rule rz(r]l

SHANTI EDUCATION SOCIETY
1, New Santosh Nagar, Vijapur Road, Solapur - 413004
Mlrlt4esloT lf- qlzt

Consolidated Balance Sheet As on 3]-/OBl2022

ruirts & Ltabilities Amount lRs.l Assets Amount lRs.l'r'KUs, r' !'Unt, ('R col(Pus
(Sch. No.l)

OTHER E. ARMARIIED FUNDS

LOAN ISEICURED OR UIISECU
(Sch. No.lI)

LIABILITIES
(Sch. No.III)

Total Rs.

16872937L.r2

Nil

7221545.00

304639189.19

IMMOVABLE PROPERTIES
Fixed Assets
(Sch. No. IV)

TNVESTMENTS
(Sch. No. V)

FURNITURE & FD(TURES
(Sch. No. VI)

LOAN (SECURED OR UNSECUREDI
A; Debtors, Deposits & Advance
(Sch. No. VII)

B: Other Recelvable
(Sch. No. VIII)

CASH & BANK BALANCES
(Sch. No. IX)

INTER BRANCH A/C

INCOME & EXPENDITURE A/c
As per last B/s. Deficit 313016167.18
Add : Deficite during yr 17323859.33

Total Rs.

32248397.0O

16987254.25

26692802.OO

65991427.75

510470.12

7767727.68

58000.00

330340026.51

480590105.31 480590105.31

.The above balance sheet to the best of my belief contains a true account of the fund liabilites and the property and
assets of the Trust.
UDIN : 22O36772ATNPIM912
Place : Solapur
Date : 21lO9 12022

<=?
(Trusteel

Secretary
shanti Education'suly

Solapur.

As per our Report of even.date
For S. H. Rtsbud & Co.
Chartered Accountants

/-r*>
(S. H. Risbudf

Proprietor
M.No.36772

FRN No.108842w



Shanti Education Society
1, New Santosh Nagar, Vijapur Road,

Schedule to Balance Sheet As on 3l/OB/2O22

Schedule No. I : CORPUS tr'UND

Sr.
Ntr.

Particulars
Shanti

Education
Society

Rs.

A. G. Patil
Institute of
Technology

Rs.

A. G. Patil
Polytechnic

Institute
Rs.

Total

Rs.
1

2
Corpus Fund
Life Membership Fee

Total Rs.:

168723360.t2
6011.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

168723360.12
6011.00

L6472937L.12 o.oo o.oo L6872937L.L2

Schedule No. II : LOANS (Secured & Unsecured)

Sr.
No.

Particulars
Shanti

Education
Society

Rs.

A. G. Patil
Institute of
Technology

Rs.

A. G. Patil
Polytechnic

Instltute
Rs.

Total

Rs.

1

2
3
4
5
6

Unsecured Loans
Adage Ravindra
N.D, Patil
Sangita Vijay Patil
S.A. Patil & co
Siddheshwar Annarao Patil
Vijay Sidramappa Patil

Total Rs.

250000.00
100000.00

1500000.00
1160305.00
227t240.OO
2000000.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.oo
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

250000.oo
100000.oo

1500000.oo
1160305.OO
22rL240.OO
2000000.o0

722t545.OO o.oo o.oo 7221545.OO

Scrredule No. III : LIABILITIES

Sr.
No.

Particulars
Shanti

Education
Society

Rs.

A. G. Patil
Institute of
Technology

Rs.

A. G. Patil
Pol5rtechnic

Institute
Rs.

Total

Rs.
A)

B)

Current Liabilities
Deposits & Advances

Total A

Other Payable
Sundry Creditors
Salary Payable
D.A. Difference Payable
Other Payable

Total B

Total A + B

21595032.00 150000.00 0.00 2r745032.OO
21595032.OO 150000.oo o.oo 21745032.OO

3331204.00
0.00
0.00

4733889.00

7744t9.OO
147t4472t.OO

1878393.00
1683859.00

984486.00
125294647.69

1510064.00
16t8474.50

5030109.00
266439368.69

3388457.00
8036222.50

8065093.OO L4542L392.OO L29407672.19 282894L57.L9

29660125.OO 145571392.OO 129407672.19 304639189.19

:_

Secretaru
Sharti Elugation'S.dr$

Solagr.

I



Shanti Education Society
1, New Santosh Nagar, Vljapur Road,

Solapur - 413004

: Schedule to Balance Sheet As on 31/03/2022

' Schedule No. IV: IMMOVABLE PROPERTIES - FIXED ASSETS

Schedule No. V : INVESTMENTS

Schedule No. VI : FURI{ITURE & FIXTURES

pr
No.

Particulars
Shanti

Education
Society

(Rs.l

A.G.Patil
Institute of
Technology

(Rs.l

A.G.Patil
Polytechnic

Institute
lRs.l

Total

tRs.l
1

2
Land
College & Hostel Buildings

4066745.OO
28181652.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

4066745.OO
28181652.00

Total Rs.: 32248397,OO o.oo o.oo 32248397.OO

Sr
No.

Particulars
Shanti

Education
Society

(Rs.l

A.G.Patil
Institute of
Technology

lRs.l

A.G.Patil
Polytechnic

Institute
lRs.l

Total

lRs.l
1

3
Fixed Deposit With Bank
Shares with Co-op Bank

Total Rs. :

t6467r94.25
514060.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

16467t94.25
514060.00

L694L254.25 o.oo o.oo t694L254.25

Sr
No.

Particulars
Shanti

Education
Society

(Rs.l

A.G.Patil
Instltute of
Technology

tRs.l

A.G.Patil
Polytechnic

Institute
lRs.l

Total

lRs.l
A

B
1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11

Furniture
Total Rs. (A)

Fixtures & Fixed Assets
Plant & Machinery
Computer Systems
Electrification & Fittings
Library Books
Cooler
Printers
Wi-Fi System
Software
Water Cooler
Solar System
Solar Water Heater

Total RS. (B)
Total Rs. (A+B)

773tt9.OO 1935878.00 840284.00 3549281.00
773LL9.OO 1935878.OO a402a4.oo 3549281.OO

0.00
o.00

582841.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

28431.00
2718898.00

218453.00

6498t 18.00
1058783.00
646556.00
s11050.00

0.00
108756.00
415336.00
460070.00
380742.OO

0.00
0.00

7190586.00
1117155.00
4t3t26.OO
362886.00

6242.OO
85279.OO

106685.00
300745.00
132783.00

0.00
o.o0

13688704.00
2175938.00
1642523.O0
673936.00

6242.OO
194035.00
52202r.OO
760815.00
541956.00

2718898.00
218453.00

3548623.OO 9a794LL.OO 97154a7.OO 23143521.OO
432L742.OO 11815289.OO 10555771.OO 26692802.OO

:_
:*--->
Secretarv

SMi Education-SoOey
Sdapr,



Shanti Education Society
l, New Santosh Nagar, Vijapur Road,

Solapur - 413004

Schedule to Balance Sheet As on 31/03/2022

Schedule No. VII : SUNDRY DEBTORS, DEPOSITS & ADVANCES

Sn
No. Particulars

Shanti
Education

Society
(Rs.l

A.G.Patil
Institute of
Technology

(Rs.l

A.G.Patil
Polytechnic

Institute
(Rs.l

Total

lRs.l
1

3
4

Sundry Debotrs
Advances & Receivables
Prepaid Exps.

Total :

-38000.00
37850.00

0.00

29250505.50
30380.00

0.00

367LO692.25
0.00
0.00

65923197.75
68230.00

0.oo
-150.OO 29280885.50 367tO692.25 6599L427.75

Schedule No. VIII : OTHER RECEryABLE

Schedule No. IX : CASH & BANK BALANCES

Sr
No. Particulars

Shanti
Education

Society
(Rs.l

A.G.Patil
Institute of
Technology

(Rs.l

A.G.Patil
Polytechnic

Institute
lRs.l

Total

lRs.l
1 Income Tax - TDS

Total :

465931.00 44539.12 0.00 5to470.t2

465931.OO 44539.L2 o.oo 5LO470.12

Sr
No.

Particulars
Shanti

Education
Society

lRs.l

A.G.Patil
Institute of
Technology

(Rs.l

A.G.Patil
Polytechnic

Instltute
lRs.l

Total

(Rs.l
1

2
Cash In Hand
Bank Balances

Total :

22725.00
4875730.96

129664.50
740030.68

74315.00
t92526t.54

226704.50
7541023.18

4898455.96 869695.18 1999576.54 7767727.68

Secretary
Shanti Education-Sodry

Solagr.



Shanti Educatioir Society
l, New Santosh Nagar, Vijapur Road,

Solapur _ 413004

Schedule I{o. : Inter Branch Account

A. G. Patil Institute
of Technology

A. G. Patil Institute of Technolory
A. G. Patil Polytechnic Institute

Programmes Section

- I 08703470.36
-87348084.90

0.00
0.00

108703470.36
0.00

69s30362.00
0.00

87348084.
-69530362.

196051555.
-t78233832.
-t7817722.

-23000.0o

Secrffirv -\
Shanti Education-Sodry

SolaF&

Sr. No. Particulars Shanti Education
Society

A. G. Patil
Polytechnlc

Institute
Total

I
2
3
4
5

-196()5 lsSs 17a2toa32 177a2722. -58OOO.l

44-



1.

-

SHANTI EDUCATION SOCIETY
1, New Santosh Nagar, Vijapur Road

Solapur - 413 OO4

The society maintains its accounts on accruai basis except for Tution
i

Fees from students , following the historicai cost convention on the

going concern basis. The financial statements are prepared in

accordance with the accounting standards generally accepted in India.

Investments are stated at cost of acquisitions.

Fixed assets are capitahzed at cost inclusive of installation expenses and

are stated at written down value. Assets having cost Equal to or lesser

than Rs. 5OO0/- and expected useful life lower than 5 years are written

off to expenses.

4. Depreciation is charged of Fixed Assets on writtln down value method

basis at the rates determined by the Trust management based on useful

life expectancy of the type of asset. Depreciation is provided and taken

into books only on those assets which are installed and put to use during

2.

'3.

the year.

5. Accounting for interest accrued

provided.

6. Government Grants are recorded

Place: Solapur

Date: 2I l09 12022

:

I

but not due on deposits viz a viz loans is

I

i

in books on actual Receipts basis.


